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Key Figures 2012

Key FiguRes (iFRs, unaudited)
as of June 30, 2012

in € millions

(unless otherwise stated)

June 30, 

 2012

June 30,

 2011

Change

in %

Q2 2012 Q2 2011 Change

in %

Revenue 513.2 529.7 – 3 258.6 257.1 1

By type

 Licenses 141.3 129.0 10 76.0 57.7 32

 Maintenance 195.8 186.8 5 99.5 93.8 6

 Services 175.4 211.1 – 17 82.7 104.8 – 21

 Other 0.7 2.8 – 75 0.4 0.8 – 50

By business line

 Business Process Excellence (BPE) 256.6 245.6 4 132.2 121.6 9

 Enterprise Transaction Systems (ETS) 189.3 186.4 2 94.9 89.7 6

 IDS Scheer Consulting (IDSC) 67.3 97.7 – 31 31.5 45.8 – 31

eBiT 111.9 119.1 – 6 57.1 58.9 – 3

 as % of revenue 21.8 22.5 22.1 22.9

Net income 73.3 78.7 – 7 37.5 38.7 – 3

 as % of revenue 14.3 14.9 14.5 15.1

Earnings per share in € (basic) 0.84 0.92 – 9 0.43 0.45 – 4

Earnings per share in € (diluted) 0.84 0.91 – 8 0.43 0.44 – 2

Free cash flow 100.9 95.0 6 41.8 45.9 – 9

Total assets 1,727.4 1,666.1

Cash and cash equivalents 270.0 194.6

Net debt 14.8 158.5

Shareholders' equity 999.9 809.5

 as % of total assets 58 49

employees (full-time equivalents) 5,461 5,478

 of which in Germany 1,803 1,946

 of which in R&D 896 845



Pioneer And MArKet LeAder

software Ag is the global leader in Business Process excellence. our 40 years of innovation 
include the invention of the first high-performance transactional database, Adabas; the 
first business process analysis platform, Aris; and the first B2B server and soA-based 
integration platform, webMethods. 

We offer our customers a variety of end-to-end solutions delivering low total cost of 
ownership and high ease of use. our industry-leading brands, Aris, webMethods, 
Adabas, natural, Centrasite, terracotta and ids scheer Consulting, represent a unique 
portfolio encompassing: process strategy, design, integration and control; soA-based 
integration and data management; process-driven sAP implementation; and strategic 
process consulting and services.
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soFtWAre Ag stoCK

germany’s tecdAX high-tech barometer opened the year 2012 at 699.7  points 
and closed the first half of the year 44 points higher, which reflects a gain of 
six  percent. the dAX, germany’s leading index, ended the first day of trading 
of 2012 at 6,076 points. during the first six months of the year, it climbed to 
6,416 points. 

software Ag’s stock started out the new year trading at €28.33. it then suffered significant losses following 
the release of the company’s preliminary fourth-quarter 2011 financial results on January 10, 2012. in the 
remaining months of the first quarter the stock was initially able to recover from the decline. But investors’ 
uncertainty about the euro crisis prevented a lasting improvement. At the end of June, software Ag’s stock price 
was €24.44. the continued lack of confidence in the european economic area led to a reserved attitude among 
stock-market investors in general and particularly in the u.s. Additionally, a series of investment funds were 
closed and, as a result, software Ag stocks were forfeited. A number of large investors demonstrated a prefer-
ence for investments in standard stocks over the high-tech sector during the first six months of the year. in its 
dialog with investors, software Ag noted a growing amount of interest among value investors. 

the capital market reacted positively to the company’s second-quarter financial results, which it publicized on 
July 24, 2012. over the course of the day the share price rose to €26. on average a volume of 363,488  
software Ag shares were traded each day during the first half of fiscal 2012. 

iNvesToR RelaTioNs
We communicate our corporate strategy and development to all capital market stakeholders transparently and 
comprehensively.

An essential component of our investor relations work involves extensive and ongoing communication with 
investors and analysts, whom we were able to meet with on numerous occasions during the first half of 2012. 
software Ag participated in a total of 12 capital market conferences in germany and abroad during this period 
of time. roadshows in germany, the u.K., Canada and the u.s. were also an important medium for interacting 
with the investor community. 
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this year’s Capital Market day was held on February 22 in darmstadt. More than 40 investors and analysts from 
germany, the u.K., France and switzerland learned about software Ag’s high-tech innovations, current go-to-
market strategy and planned sales-strengthening measures. 

At the CeBit it trade fair in early March, the investor relations and Management teams were available during 
guided tours and meetings to answer questions and discuss the latest trends in technology and software Ag’s 
strategic positioning.

investors in France are a focus of software Ag’s investor relations work in 2012. our Process Forum is a cus-
tomer convention, which took place in Paris in mid-March. Analysts and investors from germany and abroad 
took advantage of the event to discuss software Ag’s strategic positioning. the product training session held in 
June at our subsidiary in Paris for French investors resounded excellently with attendees. they felt well informed 
after hearing the presentation of our current product portfolio in French and particularly the explanation of our 
big data strategy. 

2012 aNNual shaReholdeRs’ MeeTiNg
the 2012 Annual shareholders’ Meeting took place on May 4 in the “darmstadtium” in darmstadt. A resolution 
was passed for a dividend of €0.46 (2011: €0.43) per software Ag share, a seven-percent increase year on year. 
this is a record-breaking €39.9 million total pay-out sum. the dividend reflects the improvement of software 
Ag’s financial results in fiscal 2011.

divideNd develoPMeNT
 
in € 

2011

2010

2009

2008

2007

 
* 2007 – 2010 adjusted for 1:3 stock split

0.46

0.43 *

0.38 *

0.37 *

0.33 *
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our investor relations work was honored again in 2012. software Ag was ranked first for “best ir” in the tecdAX 
by thomson reuters extel, which was published by the Wirtschaftswoche financial journal.

the consolidation of the banking sector caused a reduction in the number of analyst teams that regularly review 
our company and issue recommendations on its stock. Currently 23 brokerages have rated our stock. eleven 
recommend “to buy”, six “to hold” and six “to sell”. software Ag’s average share price in July was €29.34.

shaRe PRiCe develoPMeNT (iNdexed)
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shaReholdeR sTRuCTuRe
software Ag Foundation continues to hold almost 29 percent of software Ag’s share capital. our free float thus 
currently stands at 71 percent of shares outstanding. An analysis of our identifiable institutional investors shows 
that 35 percent of our stock is currently owned by investors in germany. the remainder is distributed among the 
usA (23%), the united Kingdom (17%), switzerland (10%), France and scandinavia. 

on July 20, Fidelity investments (FMr LLC, Boston, usA) increased its stake to more than five percent  
(approximately 4.4 million shares) making it our largest fund investor. 

For more 
information on 

our share holder 
structure, please 

refer to our 
website.
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1 sigNiFiCaNT eveNTs duRiNg The 
 RePoRTiNg PeRiod 

implemented measures successful in  
improving competitive position 
in the first half of 2012 software Ag successfully imple-
mented sales and marketing activities, which had been 
announced in January 2012, to improve its competitive 
position in the BPe business space. software Ag is targeting 
these investments at specific markets which demonstrate 
clear sales opportunities for the company. From a geographic 
perspective, this includes the north American market, and 
from a thematic perspective, the big data market. With 
respect to regional development in the quarter under review, 
steadily growing BPe license revenue in europe and south 
Africa gained more than 20 percent and was bolstered by 
double-digit growth in the u.s. in the second quarter of 2012. 
the targeted expansion of sales and marketing activities led 
not only to further growth from a geographic point of view. 
it also resulted in a number of new (large-scale) big data 
projects for software Ag’s subsidiary, terracotta — a leading 
vendor of in-memory products. Fast access to large data 
volumes plays a decisive role in the expansion of business 
for (new) customers, as reflected by the recent example of 
eBay subsidiary Pay Pal. software Ag’s innovative technology 
enables direct access to data stored in the main memory 

(cache). this makes data access some 1,000 times faster 
than with databases and provides major cost and competi-
tive advantages. terracotta was already demonstrating a 
solid growth trend in the big data market in the first quarter 
of 2012. this momentum gained speed in the second quarter 
and resulted in higher revenue from the big data market 
than in the 2011 full fiscal year. software Ag expects a con-
tinuation of this growth. 

software ag strengthens presence in usa
in addition to the expansion of its north American sales net-
work, software Ag also strengthened its presence in silicon 
Valley in the quarter under review through the transfer of its 
Mergers & Acquisitions head and the planned transfer of its 
Chief Marketing officer. the goal of this measure is to be in 
closer proximity to the hot spot of the it industry and facilitate 
earlier recognition of marketing potential. this strengthens 
the company’s image in the u.s. as an innovative software 
 provider. Additionally, software Ag is undertaking prepara-
tions to establish a federal unit as a way to increase the 
number and size of its contracts with the u.s. government. 

Technological edge through acquisition of universal 
messaging middleware platform
software Ag acquired u.K.-based technology provider 
 my-Channels in the second quarter of 2012. this acquisition 

interiM MAnAgeMent rePort

software Ag’s segment reporting is prepared in accordance with iFrs 8 (segment 
reporting). segmentation is by business line and corresponds to the group’s  internal 
controlling and reporting lines. Accordingly, software Ag reports on the business lines: 
Business Process excellence (BPe, with the webMethods, Aris and terracotta product 
 families), enterprise transaction systems (ets, with the Adabas and natural product 
 families), and ids scheer Consulting (idsC, with a focus on sAP consulting).
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provides software Ag customers with state-of-the-art real-
time messaging software. the technology enables the integ-
ration of enterprise applications, cloud-based applications 
and mobile devices for data exchange. it allows software Ag 
customers to exchange massive amounts of business- 
critical data with staff, customers and partners in real time 
from any where, any transmission channel or device. this 
acquisition marks an important step in the implementation 
of  software Ag’s strategy.

automatic data protection in adabas database 
 environments
With the launch of data Masking for Adabas in the second 
quarter, software Ag customers can now extract data from 
different Adabas environments and, by way of an automatic 
anonymity conversion process, can protect the confidenti-
ality of sensitive elements. this process enables Adabas 
customers to test and develop applications using real-world, 
production-like data without having to compromise internal 
or external data security regulations. 

strategic partnership with leading iT security  
research center 
the focus of software Ag’s strategic alliance with the Center 
for Advanced security research darmstadt (CAsed) — a lead-
ing think tank in the field of it security — is to establish a 
laboratory for secure software engineering. through the 
collaboration, software Ag has access to the findings of 
cutting-edge research, which can be applied accordingly to 
its own software development processes. Furthermore, the 
alliance strengthens the collaboration of the two partners 
within the software cluster. 

employer Branding award 2012 for best  
university marketing 
software Ag won the trendence employer Branding Award 
2012 in Berlin in the second quarter of 2012. trendence is 
the leading research institute for personnel marketing and 
recruiting in europe. With its innovative personnel marketing 
concept, software Ag received second place in the university 
marketing category. in particular, trendence acknowledged 
software Ag’s university relations program, which has been 
met with enormous enthusiasm by future  it professionals at 
colleges and university.

2 FiNaNCial PeRFoRMaNCe

2.1 gRouP ReveNue iN The seCoNd QuaRTeR oF 2012
the second quarter was dominated by increasing software 
sales, which influenced the revenue mix to the benefit of 
high-margin product revenue. At the same time, a decline 
in service revenue counteracted the growth, which kept 
total group revenue level with last year at €258.6 (Q2 2011: 
€257.1) million. in its core product business (licenses and 
maintenance), software Ag returned growth of 16 percent 
at €175.5 (Q2 2011: €151.5) million. License revenue in 
particular increased by a dynamic 32 percent to €76 (Q2 
2011: €57.7) million. Here, the company posted strong 
growth in its integration and process software business. 
software Ag’s maintenance revenue contributed €99.5 (Q2 
2011: €93.8) million reflecting growth of six percent. in 
services, the company generated €83 (Q2 2011: €104.8) 
million of which €27.3 (Q2 2011: €40.2) million were from 
sAP consulting.  
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implemented in the last quarter of 2011 — particularly in the 
Americas, south Africa and europe — the technology-leading 
products returned double-digit revenue growth. Accord-
ingly, product revenue climbed 29 percent to break a new 
second-quarter record at €93.7 (Q2 2011: €72.9) million. 
License revenue was €45.6 (Q2 2011: €31.3) million, which 
represents excellent growth of 46 percent. in sequential 
comparison to the first quarter of 2012, license revenue rose 
28 percent. on one hand, this reflects the expected seasonal 
trend, but on the other shows that software Ag outperformed 
the current macroeconomic uncertainty in the second quarter. 
Maintenance revenue increased by 16 percent to reach €48.1 
(Q2 2011: €41.6) million. this segment growth confirms the 
upward trend of the process optimization market and the 
 rising demand for software Ag products. the development 
and expansion of sales and marketing activities made a 
significant contribution to BPe growth in the different regions. 
sales and marketing expenses increased accordingly by  
30 percent to €38.5 million. 

setting off the BPe revenue growth is a 25-percent rise in 
research and development expenses, totaling €18.8 million. 
the increase is due largely to the expansion of innovative 
technologies like terracotta and my-Channels. despite 
substantial investments in the BPe business model, this 
business line achieved a segment contribution of €32.2  
(Q2 2011: €34.7) million to total earnings in the quarter 
under review. 

enterprise Transaction systems (eTs)
the ets business line, which includes revenue from 
licenses, maintenance and services from both the Adabas 
and  natural product families, achieved notable growth in 

this development is due primarily to the company’s with-
drawal from unprofitable markets and projects. BPe and ets 
services contributed €55.4 (Q2 2011: €64.6) million to total 
service revenue in the quarter under review. ets service 
revenue showed a modest increase, whereas BPe service 
revenue was down due to the lower level of BPe license 
sales in previous quarters and a rising volume of product 
implementations carried out by external partners. 

software Ag posted positive currency translation effects 
totaling €9 million in the second quarter of 2012. exchange 
rates had a greater effect on licenses and maintenance rev-
enue than on consulting business revenue, which is invoiced 
mainly in euros. Currency translation effects however not 
only impacted revenue. they also led to higher costs as a 
result of the company’s natural hedging model for minimiz-
ing currency-translation-related risks. in the half-year period 
the percentage of revenue from the euro zone dropped to 
38 percent (2011: 41 percent). dependence on the euro thus 
continued to decrease, and the revenue split among various 
other currencies was more diversified.

2.2 ReveNue aNd eaRNiNgs By BusiNess liNe  
(segMeNT RePoRT)
revenue and earnings contributions from the business  
lines were as follows: 

Business Process excellence (BPe)
software Ag’s innovative BPe line, which encompasses the 
webMethods (it integration), Aris (business process software) 
and terracotta (big data) product families, grew nine percent 
year on year to €132.2 million. thanks to sales measures 
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amortization (eBitdA) were €69.9 (Q2 2011: €70) million.  
this represents an operating profit margin of 27 percent. 
software Ag’s operating expenses rose by €14.4 million to 
€105.6 million. investments in sales and marketing totaled 
€61.6 (Q2 2011: €53.6) million and led to a slight three-
percent rise in the ratio of costs to total revenue.  
research and development expenses totaled €25.3 (Q2 2011: 
€21.9) million. the cost ratio thus remained stable year on 
year at 14.4 percent of product revenue. 

Net income
net income went down by three percent to €37.5 million 
due to the above mentioned investments and currency 
translation effects. earnings per share were €0.43 in the 
second quarter of 2012.

First half-year 2012
Product revenue rose in the fist six months of fiscal 2012 
by seven percent to €337.1 (2011: €315.8) million. service 
and consulting revenue was €175.4 (2011: €211.1) million. 
group revenue in the first half of the current fiscal year was 
€513.2 (2011: €529.7) million.

earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) in the first half 
of fiscal 2012 were €111.9 (2011: €119.1) million due to 
investments. the eBit margin was thus 21.8 percent (2011: 
22.5 percent).

revenue at €94.9 (Q2 2011: €89.7) million. License revenue 
was €30.1 million, 20 percent up from the same quarter in 
2011 (€25.1 million). ets maintenance revenue was stable 
with respect to the previous year at €47.6 (Q2 2011: €48.1) 
million. service revenue was up five percent from 2011 
at €17 (Q2 2011: €16.2) million. due to the sharp rise in 
license sales and the associated sales commissions, sales 
and marketing expenses increased eight percent to €15.6 
million year on year. the maintenance and support cost 
structure was further optimized resulting in a 14-percent 
reduction in the cost of sales to total €16.8 million. the cost 
of research and development was also decreased in the 
quarter under review to €6.5 million or by four percent. ets 
segment  earnings went up 15 percent to €56 million year 
on year. the segment’s profit margin was 59 percent.

ids scheer Consulting (idsC)
software Ag continued to pursue its first-quarter strategy 
of exiting unprofitable sAP consulting markets and projects. 
this resulted in decreased total revenue of €31.5 million 
down from €45.8 million the year before. of that, €4.1  
(Q2 2011: €5.4) million came from external products, 
primarily sAP products. the business line’s structure was 
reorganized, which led to a decrease in sales and market-
ing expenses to €4.1 (Q2 2011: €6.7) million.

earnings
earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) were slightly below 
last year’s figure at €57.1 (Q2 2011: €58.9) million. this was  
a result of investments and thus higher costs in sales and 
marketing mainly in the BPe business. this reflects an eBit 
margin of 22.1 percent (Q2 2011: 22.9 percent). second-
quarter earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
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3 FiNaNCial PosiTioN

3.1 Cash FloW
Free cash flow in the second quarter totaled €41.8 (Q2 
2011: €45.9) million due to a changed interest payment 
plan. Free cash flow in the first half of fiscal 2012 went up 
six percent to €100.9 million. Free cash flow both in the 
quarter and half-year under review clearly exceeded after-
tax earnings due to the company’s active working capital 
management.

3.2 ToTal asseTs 
software Ag’s total assets increased by €46.7 million com-
pared to the end of fiscal 2011 to total €1,727.4 million on 
June 30, 2012. goodwill rose by €16 million to €767.7 million 
in the first six months of the year. this was due to the 
company’s acquisition of my-Channels as well as currency 
translation effects. shareholders’ equity for the same period 
was five percent higher than one year earlier and totaled 
€999.9 (2011: €951.5) million. this represents an equity 
 ratio of 58 percent. receivables decreased by €5  million. 
deferred income totaled €157 million, which is €51.1 million 
higher than on december 31, 2011. net debt as compared to 
 december 31, 2011 decreased by €46.1 million to €14.8 mil-
lion in spite of dividend payouts and acquisition payments.

As of June 30, 2012 software Ag had 5,461 (2011: 5,478) 
full-time employees, of which 896 (2011: 845) worked 
in research and development (r&d). the total number of 
employees in germany was 1,803 (2011: 1,946).

4 oPPoRTuNiTies aNd RisKs
 
there were no changes to the risk situation of the software Ag 
group in the second quarter of 2012 as portrayed in the risk 
report of the 2011 Annual report.

Corresponding opportunities are described in the outlook 
section of this report and the 2011 Annual report.

5 eveNTs aFTeR The BalaNCe sheeT daTe
 
there were no relevant events concerning software Ag that 
took place after the balance sheet date.
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6 ouTlooK 
 
software Ag will focus on growth targets according to 
business line as follows:

1. PRoduCT ReveNue
there was a notable difference between product and service 
revenue growth in the first half of the fiscal year. the profit-
able product revenue, which drove profit margin and earn-
ings and provided a basis for further growth, increased 6.7 
percent in the first half of fiscal 2012. given that, the core 
product business will be the focus of software Ag’s revenue 
outlook. software Ag is forecasting total product revenue 
growth as compared to fiscal 2011 between two and seven 
percent at constant currency for fiscal 2012. 

2. BPe ReveNue
the company confirms its original BPe forecast at five to 
fifteen-percent growth. 

3. eTs ReveNue
Product revenue for ets exceeded expectations for the  
first two quarters of fiscal 2012. Based on those results,  
software Ag has increased its full-year forecast. it now 
expects only a slight decline in revenue between minus  
six and minus three percent at constant currency.

4. eBiT MaRgiN
software Ag expects its eBit margin to remain unchanged 
between 23 and 24.5 percent.

ouTlooK Full yeaR 2012 
 
in € millions

Total product 
revenue

- BPe 
- eTs

eBiT margin (in %)

2011

673.9 

527.9 
381.3

24.5

outlook 2012 ** 
(in %)

+2 to +7* 

+5 to +15* 
– 6 to – 3*

23.0 to 24.5

h1 2012 
(in %)

+3.4* 

+1.1* 
– 0.7*

21.8

* at constant currency, delta 
** as of July 24, 2012
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CoNsolidaTed BalaNCe sheeT (iFRs, unaudited)
as of June 30, 2012

in € thousands June 30,  

2012

dec, 31,  

2011

June 30,  

2011

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 270,013 216,479 194,634

Inventories 149 505 153

Trade receivables 306,197 304,736 327,280

Other receivables and other assets 36,647 43,909 51,601

Prepaid expenses 13,409 8,656 12,844

626,415 574,285 586,512

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 239,861 248,202 250,430

Goodwill 767,679 752,223 722,221

Property, plant and equipment 63,612 65,365 63,547

Financial assets 2,888 3,446 5,034

Trade receivables 7,200 13,197 14,583

Other receivables and other assets 4,060 3,990 1,862

Prepaid expenses 968 1,256 1,513

Deferred taxes 14,683 18,731 20,364

1,100,951 1,106,410 1,079,554

1,727,366 1,680,695 1,666,066

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 26,324 26,088 80,788

Trade payables 46,381 58,066 53,884

Other liabilities 77,617 88,656 91,816

Other provisions 65,720 83,315 66,542

Provisions for taxes 5,125 20,171 28,640

Deferred income 156,431 105,269 152,590

377,598 381,565 474,260

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 258,462 251,278 272,394

Trade payables 42 453 73

Other liabilities 5,017 8,798 4,779

Provisions for taxes 38,146 38,200 40,591

Other provisions 10,838 11,495 10,309

Deferred taxes 36,776 36,745 52,969

Deferred income 619 679 1,147

349,900 347,648 382,262

equity

Share capital 86,828 86,828 86,756

Capital reserve 37,725 35,716 32,067

Retained earnings 900,335 867,053 768,733

Other reserves – 24,079 – 37,095 – 76,815

Treasury shares – 1,675 – 1,675 – 1,675

Non-controlling interests 734 655 478

999,868 951,482 809,544

1,727,366 1,680,695 1,666,066

14 software Ag Quarterly report 2/2012

INTERIM FINaNCIaL STaTEMENTS | CONSOLIDaTED BaLaNCE ShEET



CoNsolidaTed iNCoMe sTaTeMeNT (iFRs, unaudited)
for the first half-year and second quarter ended June 30, 2012

in € thousands June 30,

 2012

June 30,

 2011

Change

in % 

Q2 2012 Q2 2011 Change

in %

Licenses 141,286 128,951 10 76,040 57,725 32

Maintenance 195,778 186,821 5 99,510 93,782 6

Services 175,441 211,143 – 17 82,703 104,771 – 21

Other 694 2,780 – 75 392 791 – 50

Total revenue 513,199 529,695 – 3 258,645 257,069 1

Costs of sales – 199,308 – 226,055 – 12 – 97,616 – 110,958 – 12

gross profit 313,891 303,640 3 161,029 146,111 10

Research and development expenses – 49,556 – 43,435 14 – 25,319 – 21,917 16

Sales, marketing and distribution expenses – 120,909 – 110,096 10 – 61,635 – 53,627 15

General and administrative expenses – 34,188 – 33,735 1 – 18,692 – 15,664 19

operating result 109,238 116,374 – 6 55,383 54,903 1

Other operating income 14,359 15,580 – 8 7,964 11,979 – 34

Other operating expenses – 11,720 – 12,838 – 9 – 6,290 – 7,964 – 21

earnings before interest and taxes (eBiT) 111,877 119,116 – 6 57,057 58,918 – 3

Net financial income/expense – 3,932 – 3,427 – 1,870 – 1,978 – 5

earnings before taxes 107,945 115,689 – 7 55,187 56,940 – 3

Income taxes – 30,995 – 33,054 – 6 – 15,373 – 15,778 – 3

Other taxes – 3,631 – 3,923 – 7 – 2,358 – 2,497 – 6

Net income 73,319 78,712 – 7 37,456 38,665 – 3

Thereof attributable to shareholders of Software aG 73,195 78,640 – 7 37,438 38,616 – 3

Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 124 72 18 49

Earnings per share in € (basic) 0.84 0.92 – 9 0.43 0.45 – 4

Earnings per share in € (diluted) 0.84 0.91 – 8 0.43 0.44 – 2

weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic) 86,766,468 85,671,706 - 86,766,468 86,012,606 -

weighted average number of shares outstanding (diluted) 86,890,380 86,833,991 - 86,781,331 87,045,854 -
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CoNsolidaTed sTaTeMeNT oF Cash FloWs (iFRs, unaudited)
for the first half-year and second quarter ended June 30, 2012

in € thousands June 30,

2012

June 30,

2011

Q2 2012 Q2 2011

Net income 73,319 78,712 37,456 38,665

Income taxes 30,995 33,054 15,373 15,778

Net financial income/expense 3,932 3,427 1,870 1,978

amortization/depreciation of non-current assets 25,275 22,045 12,822 11,095

Other non-cash income/expense 2,818 3,844 2,732 5,102

operating cash flow before changes in working capital 136,339 141,082 70,253 72,618

Changes in inventories, receivables and other assets 6,855 47,804 – 4,520 50,778

Changes in payables and other liabilities 7,835 – 27,668 10,227 – 44,124

Income taxes paid – 42,815 – 61,820 – 28,190 – 31,108

Interest paid – 7,239 – 5,495 – 5,629 – 2,963

Interest received 3,825 3,688 1,614 1,377

Net cash provided by operating activities 104,800 97,591 43,755 46,578

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment/ 
intangible assets 383 625 277 461

Purchase of property, plant and equipment/intangible assets – 4,418 – 3,224 – 2,334 – 1,147

Proceeds from the sale of financial assets 791 44 305 44

Purchase of financial assets – 247 – 53 – 247 – 32

Cash inflows/outflows from current financial assets – 433 0 0 0

Payments for acquisitions, net – 16,889 – 58,079 – 16,476 – 58,079

Net cash used in investing activities – 20,813 – 60,687 – 18,475 – 58,753

Proceeds from issue of share capital 0 32,890 0 32,890

Purchase of treasury stock (incl. hedge premiums paid) 0 – 19,900 0 – 19,900

Dividends paid – 40,100 – 37,160 – 39,930 – 36,998

additions to financial liabilities 10,000 200,000 10,000 200,000

Repayments of financial liabilities – 3,070 – 117,686 – 1,921 – 113,262

Net cash provided by/used in financing activities – 33,170 58,144 – 31,851 62,730

Change in cash and cash equivalents from cash-relevant transactions 50,817 95,048 – 6,571 50,555

Currency translation adjustment 2,717 – 2,881 4,279 – 160

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 53,534 92,167 – 2,292 50,395

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 216,479 102,467 272,305 144,239

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 270,013 194,634 270,013 194,634

Free cash flow 100,876 94,983 41,756 45,904
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sTaTeMeNT oF CoMPReheNsive iNCoMe (iFRs, unaudited)
for the first half-year and second quarter ended June 30, 2012

in € thousands June 30,

2012

June 30,

2011

Q2 2012 Q2 2011

Net income 73,319 78,712 37,456 38,665

Currency translation differences 12,406 – 31,990 24,894 – 4,967

Net gain/loss on remeasuring financial assets – 275 – 644 – 681 – 799

Net gain/loss arising from translating net investments  
in foreign operations 939 506 2,037 – 890

Net actuarial gain/loss and asset caps on defined benefit plans – 54 0 – 17 0

other comprehensive income 13,016 – 32,128 26,233 – 6,656

Total comprehensive income 86,335 46,584 63,689 32,009

Thereof attributable to shareholders of Software aG 86,211 46,512 63,671 31,960

Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 124 72 18 49

software Ag Quarterly report 2/2012 17

INTERIM FINaNCIaL STaTEMENTS | STaTEMENT OF COMPREhENSIvE INCOME



CoNsolidaTed sTaTeMeNT oF ChaNges iN eQuiTy (iFRs, unaudited)
for the six months ended June 30, 2012

in € thousands Common shares (No.) share capital Capital reserve Retained earnings other reserves Treasury shares attributable to 

shareholders of 

software ag

Non-controlling 

interests

Total

Currency translation 
differences

Fair value 
measurement 

of securities 
and derivatives

actuarial gains/
losses from defined 

benefit plans

Currency translation 
gains/losses from 

net investments in 
foreign operations

equity as of January 1, 2011 85,330,806 86,148 22,512 727,070 – 31,440 603 – 13,850 0 – 22,313 768,730 589 769,319

Total comprehensive income 78,640 – 31,990 – 644 0 506 46,512 72 46,584

Transactions with equity holders 0 0

 Dividend payment – 36,977 – 36,977 – 183 – 37,160

 New shares issued 607,600 608 14,048 14,656 14,656

 Stock options 17,810 17,810 17,810

 Purchase of treasury stock 756,000 – 2,403 20,638 18,235 18,235

Transactions between shareholders – 19,900 – 19,900 0 – 19,900

equity as of June 30, 2011 86,694,406 86,756 32,067 768,733 – 63,430 – 41 – 13,850 506 – 1,675 809,066 478 809,544

equity as of January 1, 2012 86,766,468 86,828 35,716 867,053 – 26,894 – 3,054 – 11,332 4,185 – 1,675 950,827 655 951,482

Total comprehensive income 73,195 12,406 – 275 – 54 939 86,211 124 86,335

Transactions with equity holders 0 0

 Dividend payment – 39,913 – 39,913 – 187 – 40,100

 New shares issued 0 0

 Stock options 2,009 2,009 2,009

 Issue and disposal of treasury stock 0 0

  Purchase of treasury stock  
(incl. hedge premiums paid) 0 0

 Other changes 0 142 142

Transactions between shareholders 0 0

equity as of June 30, 2012 86,766,468 86,828 37,725 900,335 – 14,488 – 3,329 – 11,386 5,124 – 1,675 999,134 734 999,868
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CoNsolidaTed sTaTeMeNT oF ChaNges iN eQuiTy (iFRs, unaudited)
for the six months ended June 30, 2012

in € thousands Common shares (No.) share capital Capital reserve Retained earnings other reserves Treasury shares attributable to 

shareholders of 

software ag

Non-controlling 

interests

Total

Currency translation 
differences

Fair value 
measurement 

of securities 
and derivatives

actuarial gains/
losses from defined 

benefit plans

Currency translation 
gains/losses from 

net investments in 
foreign operations

equity as of January 1, 2011 85,330,806 86,148 22,512 727,070 – 31,440 603 – 13,850 0 – 22,313 768,730 589 769,319

Total comprehensive income 78,640 – 31,990 – 644 0 506 46,512 72 46,584

Transactions with equity holders 0 0

 Dividend payment – 36,977 – 36,977 – 183 – 37,160

 New shares issued 607,600 608 14,048 14,656 14,656

 Stock options 17,810 17,810 17,810

 Purchase of treasury stock 756,000 – 2,403 20,638 18,235 18,235

Transactions between shareholders – 19,900 – 19,900 0 – 19,900

equity as of June 30, 2011 86,694,406 86,756 32,067 768,733 – 63,430 – 41 – 13,850 506 – 1,675 809,066 478 809,544

equity as of January 1, 2012 86,766,468 86,828 35,716 867,053 – 26,894 – 3,054 – 11,332 4,185 – 1,675 950,827 655 951,482

Total comprehensive income 73,195 12,406 – 275 – 54 939 86,211 124 86,335

Transactions with equity holders 0 0

 Dividend payment – 39,913 – 39,913 – 187 – 40,100

 New shares issued 0 0

 Stock options 2,009 2,009 2,009

 Issue and disposal of treasury stock 0 0

  Purchase of treasury stock  
(incl. hedge premiums paid) 0 0

 Other changes 0 142 142

Transactions between shareholders 0 0

equity as of June 30, 2012 86,766,468 86,828 37,725 900,335 – 14,488 – 3,329 – 11,386 5,124 – 1,675 999,134 734 999,868
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notes to tHe interiM FinAnCiAL stAteMents

geNeRal

1 Basis oF PReseNTaTioN
software Ag’s condensed and unaudited consolidated financial statements (interim financial statements) as of 
June 30, 2012 have been prepared in accordance with international Financial reporting standards (iFrs) ap-
plicable on the balance sheet date, as endorsed by the eu. the iAss/iFrss applicable as of June 30, 2012 were 
observed, as were the corresponding interpretations of the international Financial reporting interpretations 
Committee (iFriC — formerly siC).

software Ag is a registered stock corporation under german law with registered offices in darmstadt.  
software Ag is the parent company of a group that is globally active in the fields of software development, 
licensing and maintenance as well as it services.

the consolidated interim financial statements of software Ag are expressed in thousands of euros unless 
otherwise stated.

2 ChaNges iN The CoNsolidaTed gRouP
the following changes occurred in the consolidated group in the first six months of fiscal 2012:

 
the addition relates to the acquisition of the u.K.-based company, my-Channels, as described in note 4.  
the disposal relates to the sale of a subsidiary (FACt unternehmensberatung schweiz Ag) that is not of material 
significance.

3 aCCouNTiNg PoliCies
the same accounting policies have been applied to the consolidated interim financial statements as were ap-
plicable to the consolidated financial statements as of december 31, 2011. For more detailed information on 
accounting policies, please see Note 3 of the consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2011. 

these quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with iAs 34: interim Financial reporting.

in € thousands germany Foreign Total

January 1, 2012 10 107 117

additions 0 1 1

Disposals (including mergers) 0 1 1

June 30, 2012 10 107 117
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4 BusiNess CoMBiNaTioNs
during the second quarter, software Ag acquired the British technology provider, my-Channels. the acquisition 
complements and extends software Ag’s existing integration technology with an extremely fast (low latency) 
messaging software. the company currently has 10 employees. the consideration due for this acquisition 
amounted to €15.2 million. 

the following table shows the provisional allocation of the cost of the business combination to the net assets 
acquired.

the full amount of goodwill resulting from the preliminary purchase price allocation was assigned to the  
Business Process excellence segment. 

the share of software Ag g revenue and net income attributable to the acquired company since the date of the 
acquisition is immaterial for the financial position, financial performance or cash flows of the group as a whole. 

 
in € thousands 
 
 
 

Carrying 

amount 

prior to 

acquisition 

Remeasure-

ment to  

fair value

opening 

balance 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 977 0 977

Intangible assets 0 7,522 7,522

Goodwill 0 8,159 8,159

Other assets 909 0 909

Total assets 1,886 15,681 17,567

Liabilities and provisions 207 0 207

Deferred tax liabilities 23 1,881 1,904

Deferred income 405 – 103 302

Total equity and liabilities 635 1,778 2,413

acquired assets and assumed liabilities, net 1,251 13,903 15,154

acquisition cost, gross 15,154

Cash and cash equivalents acquired   977

acquisition cost net of cash acquired 14,177
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in addition to the consideration paid for my-Channels in the amount of €14,177 thousand (net), consideration 
not yet paid from a previous acquisition in the amount of €2,712 thousand was paid in the second quarter  
of 2012.

NoTes To The CoNsolidaTed BalaNCe sheeT 

5 goodWill
goodwill amounted to €767,679 thousand as of June 30, 2012, an increase of €15,456 thousand compared to 
december 31, 2011. of the rise in goodwill, €7,297 thousand resulted from currency translation gains, which 
were due, in particular, to the strong u.s. dollar, and €8,159 thousand from the company’s acquisition of the 
London-based company, my-Channels.

due to the business performance of the ids scheer Consulting (idsC) segment, software Ag conducted an 
extraordinary goodwill review whereby the carrying amount of the cash-generating unit (idsC) was compared 
to the fair value less costs to sell. this was the same method applied at year end, based on current strategic 
financial plans. the review showed that no impairment losses were required.

6 eQuiTy
share capital
software Ag’s share capital totaled €86,828 thousand as of June 30, 2012, divided into 86,827,845 bearer 
shares. each share entitles its holder to one vote. 

dividend payment
Pursuant to the proposal of the Management Board and the supervisory Board, the Annual shareholders’ Meeting 
resolved on May 4, 2012 to appropriate €39,913 thousand for a dividend payout, to transfer €1,965 thousand to 
other retained earnings and to carry forward €153,735 thousand of the net retained profits of €195,613 thousand 
reported by software Ag, the controlling group company. this corresponded to a dividend of €0.46 per share.
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oTheR disClosuRes

7 segMeNT RePoRTiNg
the table below shows the segment data for the second quarters of 2012 and 2011: 

segMeNT RePoRT (iFRs, unaudited) for the three months ended June 30, 2012

in € thousands eTs BPe idsC Reconciliation Total

Q2 2012 Q2 2011 Q2 2012 Q2 2011 Q2 2012 Q2 2011 Q2 2012 Q2 2011 Q2 2012 Q2 2011

Licenses 30,115 25,143 45,613 31,329 312 1,253 76,040 57,725

Maintenance 47,596 48,080 48,134 41,597 3,780 4,105 99,510 93,782

Product revenue 77,711 73,223 93,747 72,926 4,092 5,358 0 0 175,550 151,507

Services 16,998 16,230 38,363 48,336 27,342 40,205 82,703 104,771

Other 232 224 105 344 55 223 392 791

Total revenue 94,941 89,677 132,215 121,606 31,489 45,786 0 0 258,645 257,069

Cost of sales – 16,832 – 19,471 – 42,747 – 42,304 – 32,025 – 44,125 – 6,012 – 5,058 – 97,616 – 110,958

gross profit 78,109 70,206 89,468 79,302 – 536 1,661 – 6,012 – 5,058 161,029 146,111

Sales, marketing and  
distribution expenses – 15,556 – 14,480 – 38,468 – 29,589 – 4,088 – 6,668 – 3,523 – 2,890 – 61,635 – 53,627

segment contribution 62,553 55,726 51,000 49,713 – 4,624 – 5,007 – 9,535 – 7,948 99,394 92,484

Research and development 
expenses – 6,519 – 6,793 – 18,800 – 15,046 0 – 78 0 0 – 25,319 – 21,917

segment earnings 56,034 48,933 32,200 34,667 – 4,624 – 5,085 – 9,535 – 7,948 74,075 70,567

General and administrative 
expenses – 18,692 – 15,664

Other operating  
income/expenses, net 1,674 4,015

earnings before interest/taxes 57,057 58,918

Net financial income/expense – 1,870 – 1,978

earnings before taxes 55,187 56,940

Taxes – 17,731 – 18,275

Net income 37,456 38,665
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the table below shows the segment data for the first six months of 2012 and 2011:

segMeNT RePoRT (iFRs, unaudited) for the six months ended June 30, 2012

in € thousands eTs BPe idsC Reconciliation Total

June 30,
2012

June 30,
2011

June 30,
2012

June 30,
2011

June 30,
2012

June 30,
2011

June 30,
2012

June 30,
2011

June 30,
2012

June 30,
2011

Licenses 58,839 55,557 81,293 70,407 1,154 2,987 141,286 128,951

Maintenance 95,205 96,713 93,010 81,888 7,563 8,220 195,778 186,821

Product revenue 154,044 152,270 174,303 152,295 8,717 11,207 0 0 337,064 315,772

Services 34,779 33,747 82,137 92,415 58,525 84,981 175,441 211,143

Other 489 454 114 839 91 1,487 694 2,780

Total revenue 189,312 186,471 256,554 245,549 67,333 97,675 0 0 513,199 529,695

Cost of sales – 35,876 – 39,494 – 86,176 – 87,531 – 65,448 – 89,487 – 11,808 – 9,543 – 199,308 – 226,055

gross profit 153,436 146,977 170,378 158,018 1,885 8,188 – 11,808 – 9,543 313,891 303,640

Sales, marketing and  
distribution expenses – 31,795 – 31,140 – 72,898 – 59,946 – 9,306 – 13,209 – 6,910 – 5,801 – 120,909 – 110,096

segment contribution 121,641 115,837 97,480 98,072 – 7,421 – 5,021 – 18,718 – 15,344 192,982 193,544

Research and development 
expenses – 13,208 – 13,612 – 36,348 – 29,662 0 – 161 0 0 – 49,556 – 43,435

segment earnings 108,433 102,225 61,132 68,410 – 7,421 – 5,182 – 18,718 – 15,344 143,426 150,109

General and administrative 
expenses – 34,188 – 33,735

Other operating  
income/expenses, net 2,639 2,742

earnings before interest/taxes 111,877 119,116

Net financial income/expense – 3,932 – 3,427

earnings before taxes 107,945 115,689

Taxes – 34,626 – 36,977

Net income 73,319 78,712
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the segment contribution does not include the amortization expense associated with acquisitions of intangible 
assets. these charges are therefore shown separately under “reconciliation.“ this presentation corresponds with 
internal control and reporting lines (management approach). the business lines (segments) are managed on the 
basis of their segment contribution. research and development costs are subsequently allocated to the business 
lines and have no impact on internal management.

8 CoNTiNgeNT liaBiliTies
As of June 30, 2012, no provisions had been recognized for the following contingent liabilities, expressed at their 
nominal amounts, since it appeared unlikely that any claims would be asserted:

the carrying amount of collateral received was €28 thousand (2011: €0 thousand). 

disclosures on leases
the group’s rental agreements and operating leases relate chiefly to office space, vehicles and it equipment. 
Lease payments under operating leases are recognized as an expense over the term of the lease.

in € thousands June 30, 2012 dec. 31, 2011 June 30, 2011

1,477 1,477 1,441

in € thousands up to 1 year 1 – 5 years > 5 years Total

Contractually agreed payments (gross amount) 11,209 53,301 5,458 69,968

Estimated income from subleases 1,261 8,068 0 9,329

Contractually agreed payments (net amount) 9,948 45,233 5,458 60,639
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9 seasoNal iNFlueNCes
revenues and pre-tax earnings were distributed over fiscal year 2011 as follows:

Based on experience from past years, the revenue and earnings distribution in 2011 was not representative 
and is therefore not useful for calculating the expected distribution in 2012. the following image depicts the 
development of license revenues in 2011 and 2010 in com parison to normal license revenue development, 
which is expected for 2012. 

the distribution of revenue and earnings is regularly affected by large contracts and is thus difficult to predict.

in € thousands Q1 2011 Q2 2011 Q3 2011 Q4 2011 2011

License revenue 71,226 57,725 74,679 91,604 295,234

 as % of license revenue for the year 24 20 25 31 100

Total revenue 272,626 257,069 274,632 294,007 1,098,334

 as % of revenue for the year 25 23 25 27 100

Earnings before taxes 58,749 56,940 68,754 74,850 259,294

 as % of net income for the year 23 22 26 29 100

ToTal aNNual liCeNse ReveNue 
 
in %

 Normal seasonality   Distribution in 2011   Distribution in 2010

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

39

31
˜ 35

21
25

2120

˜ 25

19

24

˜ 20 ˜ 20
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10 liTigaTioN
in February 2010, a software company in Virginia, usA sued software Ag together with 11 additional defendants, 
including iBM and sAP, for infringement of several of its software patents. the lawsuit was filed with a court in 
Virginia. the proceedings were suspended for software Ag and additional defendants by order of the court. the 
proceedings are continuing against only one of the defendants. the verdict of these proceedings will determine 
if the proceedings against software Ag will be resumed. the court dismissed the test case, upon which the 
plaintiff filed an appeal. the court of appeals rejected the appeal in January 2012. it remains to be seen whether 
the plaintiff will bring further legal action.

on February 10, 2012, a non-practicing entity (nPe: a company that solely pursues patent-right violations, rather 
than manufacturing or using the patented invention) from the u.s. state of delaware sued software Ag in the 
district Court of delaware for violating one of its software patents. this nPe has filed similar parallel lawsuits 
against other defendants. the proceedings are in an early stage. Hearings are not scheduled to take place until 
mid-2014.

A number of legal actions have been have been filed with the regional Court of saarbrücken in connection with 
the control and profit transfer agreement with ids scheer Ag. in these proceedings, the petitioners are seeking 
an increase in their cash settlements and annual compensatory payments. software Ag considers the objections 
as to valuation to be groundless. the proceedings were combined into one. the first hearing took place at the 
end of February 2012 and had no outcome. A new date has not yet been rescheduled.

in connection with the merger of ids scheer Ag and software Ag, a large number of legal challenges were filed 
with the regional Court of saarbrücken, in which the plaintiffs seek a legal review of the set exchange ratio and 
cash compensation. software Ag considers the objections as to valuation to be groundless. the proceedings were 
combined into one. the proceedings are in an early stage; as yet there have been no hearings before the court.

in connection with the termination of david Broadbent’s Management Board membership, Mr. Broadbent has 
instituted legal proceedings before the regional Court of darmstadt, which the company considers to be un-
founded. After an extensive exchange of briefs, the first hearing took place at the end of May 2012. due to an 
order for further evidence, a second hearing was scheduled for the end of september 2012.

there were no other changes with respect to the legal disputes reported as of december 31, 2011, nor were 
there any new legal disputes that could potentially have a significant effect on the company’s financial position, 
financial performance or cash flows.
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11 sToCK oPTioN PlaNs aNd sToCK aPPReCiaTioN RighTs PRogRaM
software Ag offers various stock option plans for members of the Management Board, managers and other 
group employees. Our stock price-based remuneration plans as of June 30, 2012 are described in detail on 
pages 164-167 of our 2011 annual Report.

the rights granted under Management incentive Plan 2011 (MiP iV) changed as follows in the first six months of 
fiscal 2012:

there were no changes to the balance of rights granted under Management incentive Plan 2007 (MiP iii) 
 compared to the balance on december 31, 2011. All rights outstanding under MiP iii as of June 30, 2012 were 
exercisable. Because there is no obligation to settle in cash, these rights are still accounted for as an equity-
settled stock option program pursuant to iFrs 2. Accordingly, there were no provisions for rights from MiP iii  
as of June 30, 2012.

12 eMPloyees
As of June 30, 2012, the average number of employees (i.e., part-time employees are taken into account on a 
pro-rata basis only) by area of activity was as follows:

in absolute terms (i.e., part-time employees are counted in full), the group employed 5,641 people as of  
June 30, 2012 ( June 30, 2011: 5,623 thousand). 

Number  

of rights 

outstanding 

exercise price  

per right 

 

(in €)

Weighted  

average  

remaining term  

(in years)

aggregated 

intrinsic value 

  

(in €)

Balance as of dec. 31, 2011 5,596,667 41.34 9.5 0

Granted 179,500 41.34

Forfeited – 430,500 41.34

Balance as of June 30, 2012 5.345,667 41.34 9.0 0

June 30, 2012 June 30, 2011

Maintenance and services 2,829 2,911

Sales and marketing 1,031 1,030

Research and development 890 833

administration 730 731

5,480 5,505
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13 ChaNges aNd iNFoRMaTioN RegaRdiNg CoRPoRaTe Bodies
no changes occurred on either the Management Board or the supervisory Board between January 1 and  
June 30, 2012. 

14 eveNTs aFTeR The BalaNCe sheeT daTe 
no significant events occurred between June 30 and the date of release of these interim financial statements.

date and authorization for issue
software Ag’s Management Board approved the consolidated quarterly financial statements on August 13, 2012. 

Responsibility statement
to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable principles of interim financial reporting, the 
consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit 
or loss of the group, and the group management report includes a fair review of the development and perfor-
mance of the business and the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities 
and risks associated with the expected development of the group.

darmstadt, August 13, 2012

software Ag

...........................................................  ........................................................... 
K.-H. streibich dr. W. Jost

........................................................... 
A. Zinnhardt
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FinAnCiAL CALendAr

Copyright
© 2012 software Ag 
All rights reserved. software Ag and all software Ag products are either trademarks or registered trademarks of software Ag. 
other product and company names mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners.

2012

October 30, 2012 Preliminary q3 2012 financial figures (IFRS, unaudited)

2013

End of January 2013 Preliminary q4/Fy 2012 financial figures (IFRS, unaudited)
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